

No. 19-292

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROXANNE TORRES,

Petitioner,

—v.—

JANICE MADRID, et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, U.S. CONFERENCE
OF MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL
SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LISA SORONEN
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
Counsel of Record
ALLEGRA FLAMM
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 842-7800
eprelogar@cooley.com

BARRETT J. ANDERSON
JEANNE DETCH
COOLEY LLP
4401 Eastgate Mall
San Diego, CA 92121

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A “SEIZURE” UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES THE ACQUISITION OF PHYSICAL CONTROL	5
A. The Plain Meaning Of “Seizure” Requires An Element Of Physical Control.....	5
B. The Reference To Seizure In The Warrant Clause Supports Interpreting That Term To Require The Acquisition Of Physical Control	7
C. Principles Of Common Sense Confirm That A Person Who Has Never Come Within An Officer’s Physical Control Has Not Been Seized	9
II. THE COMMON LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE PETITIONER’S “MERE TOUCH” DEFINITION OF A “SEIZURE”	12
A. Common-Law Constructive Arrest Was A Legal Fiction Adopted For Limited Purposes Involving Civil- Liability Determinations	12
B. The Constructive-Arrest Doctrine Should Not Define The Scope Of A “Seizure” Under The Fourth Amendment	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

Page

III.	THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT DOES NOT REQUIRE PETITIONER’S “MERE TOUCH” DEFINITION OF A SEIZURE	21
IV.	ADOPTING A “MERE TOUCH” DEFINITION OF SEIZURE WOULD HAVE DETRIMENTAL CONSEQUENCES FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE	23
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Anonymous</i> (1676) 86 Eng. Rep. 197	14
<i>Anonymous</i> (1702) 87 Eng. Rep. 1060	14
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	23
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	23
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	4, 22, 23
<i>Brown v. Fournier</i> , No. 2015-CA-001429-MR, 2017 WL 2391709 (Ky. Ct. App. June 2, 2017).....	27
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	26
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	26
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (1765)	8
<i>Genner v. Sparks</i> (1704) 87 Eng. Rep. 928	13, 14
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	26
<i>Hodges v. Marks</i> (1615) 79 Eng. Rep. 414	16
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960).....	18
<i>The Josefa Segunda</i> , 10 Wheat. 312 (1825).....	20
<i>Landol-Rivera v. Cruz Cosme</i> , 906 F.2d 791 (1st Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	9
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927).....	8
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 1 Wheat. 304 (1816).....	8
<i>McCracken v. Ansley</i> , 35 S.C.L. 1 (1849).....	16

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mills Music, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 469 U.S. 153 (1985).....	8
<i>Moore v. Moore</i> (1858) 53 Eng. Rep. 538	16
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	23
<i>Nicholl v. Darley</i> (1828) 148 Eng. Rep. 974	15, 16
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	12, 18, 19, 20
<i>Pelham v. Rose</i> , 9 Wall. 103 (1870).....	20
<i>People v. McLean</i> , 68 Mich. 480 (1888)	17, 18
<i>Pike v. Hanson</i> , 9 N.H. 491 (1838)	17
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	23, 24
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	18
<i>Sandon v. Jervis & Dain</i> (1858) 120 Eng. Rep. 758	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Schaefer v. Goch</i> , 153 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372	23
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> (1604) 77 Eng. Rep. 194	12, 13
<i>Sherwood v. Benson</i> (1812) 4 Taunt. 631	13
<i>Simpson v. Hill</i> (1795) 170 Eng. Rep. 409	16
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	8
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	23
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	22, 23
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	9
<i>United States v. Benner</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1084 (E.D. Pa. 1830).....	17
<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 617 F.3d 724 (3d Cir. 2010)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 27 F.3d 1403 (9th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	22
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	9
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	7
<i>United States v. Upham</i> , 168 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 1999)	7
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965).....	9
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	8
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	19
<i>Whithead v. Keyes</i> , 85 Mass. 495 (1862)	16
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> (1736) 95 Eng. Rep. 193	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const.	
amend. I	8
amend. II	8
amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
amend. IX	8
amend. X	8
art. I	8
art. II	8
art. III	8

Statute

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)	2
-----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Alexander Abad-Santos, <i>New Secrets of the Forgotten Watertown Shooting, Revealed</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Apr. 23, 2013)	10
2 Benj. Vaughan Abbott, <i>Dictionary of Terms and Phrases</i> (1879)	6
John Frederick Archbold, <i>Chitty's Archbold's Practice of the Queen's Bench Division of the High Court of Justice, and on Appeal therefrom to the Court of Appeal and House of Lords, in Civil Proceedings</i> (14th ed. 1885)	13
Devlin Barrett et al., <i>Dzhokhar Tsarnaev Charged in Boston Marathon Attack</i> , <i>Wall Street Journal</i> (Apr. 22, 2013)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	6, 7
John Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1856)	6
T. Cunningham, <i>A New and Complete Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1771)	6
Edward Hyde East, <i>Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1806)	12
2 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755)	6
Brian A. Reaves, <i>Police Vehicle Pursuits, 2012-2013</i> , U.S. Department of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics (May 2017)	24
U.S. Br., <i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , No. 89-1632 (Nov. 15, 1990)	11
2 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	6
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	6
Horace L. Wilgus, <i>Arrest Without a Warrant</i> , 22 Mich. L. Rev. 541 (1924)	7
